

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

Supreme Court No. SC89925

MISSOURI MILITARY ACADEMY,
Appellant/Cross-Respondent,
vs.
MICHAEL KEVENEY,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

Transferred from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District
Court of Appeals No. ED90595

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Audrain County
12th Judicial Circuit, State of Missouri
Honorable Keith Sutherland
Case No. 04AU-CV00024

**THE SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF
APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT MISSOURI MILITARY ACADEMY**

TUETH KEENEY COOPER
MOHAN & JACKSTADT, P.C.

Ian P. Cooper, Mo. Bar No. 32133
Katherine L. Nash, Mo. Bar No. 53782
34 N. Meramec, Suite 600
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 880-3600 (Telephone)
(314) 880-3601 (Facsimile)
icooper@tuethkeeney.com
knash@tuethkeeney.com

Attorneys for the Missouri Military Academy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

POINTS RELIED ON 22

ARGUMENT 23

I. The Trial Court Erred in Denying the Missouri Military Academy’s Motion for Directed Verdict at the Close of All the Evidence and Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict Because the Evidence Established That Plaintiff Failed to Perform His Contractual Obligations and Thus Failed to Make a Submissible Case of Breach of the Employment Agreement Between Plaintiff and the Academy..... 23

A. The Standard of Review 23

B. The Elements of a Breach of an Employment Contract Claim 24

C. Plaintiff Breached His Employment Contract Prior to Being Terminated on October 29, 2003 26

II. The Trial Court Erred in Denying the Missouri Military Academy’s Motion for Directed Verdict at the Close of All the Evidence and

Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict as the Evidence Established That Plaintiff Engaged in Misconduct That Constituted “Cause” for Termination of the Agreement Under the Terms of the Employment Contract Between Plaintiff and the Academy.....31

A. The Standard of Review.....31

B. Plaintiff’s Misconduct Constituted “Cause” For Termination As A Matter Of Law.....31

C. Plaintiff’s Claim That He Was Terminated For Complaining About Bruises On A Student’s Arm, Or For Stating The Bruises Should Be Reported To The Division Of Family Services, Is Irrelevant.....34

CONCLUSION.....36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06.....38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Begley v. Werremeyer Associates, Inc.</i> , 638 S.W.2d 817 (Mo. App. 1982).....	25, 27, 28
<i>Boten v. Brecklein</i> , 452 S.W.2d 86 (Mo. 1970).....	25
<i>Clevenger v. Oliver Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 237 S.W.3d 588 (Mo. 2007)	23, 24
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	35
<i>Craig v. Thompson</i> , 244 S.W.2d 37 (Mo. banc 1951).....	26, 31, 32, 34
<i>Forkin v. Container Recovery Corp.</i> , 835 S.W.2d 500 (Mo. App. 1992).....	29, 30, 34
<i>Harrell v. Mercy Health Services Corp</i> , 229 S.W.3d 614 (Mo. App. 2007)	30
<i>Kelly v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company</i> , 218 S.W.3d 517 (Mo. App. 2007)	24
<i>Kiesel Co. v. J&B Pros., Inc.</i> , 241 S.W.3d 868 (Mo. App. 2008).....	24
<i>Nichols v. Southern Illinois University</i> , 510 F.3d 772 (7 th Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>Rexite Casting Co. v. Midwest Mower Corp.</i> , 267 S.W.2d 327 (Mo. App. 1954).25	
<i>Stokes v. Enmark Collaborative</i> , 634 S.W.2d 571 (Mo. App. 1982).....	25
<i>Superior Gearbox Co. v. Edwards</i> , 869 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. App. 1993).....	32
<i>Venable v. Hickerson Phelps Kirtley & Assoc., Inc.</i> , 903 S.W.2d 659 (Mo. App. 1995).....	24, 25

Statutes

Missouri Revised Statutes § 477.050.....1

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. Art. V, § 31
